

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Petitioner,

v.

TAZIN ARDELL HILL,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Supreme Court*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFF LANDRY

Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

SHAE MCPHEE

Deputy Solicitor General

JOSIAH M. KOLLMEYER

Assistant Solicitor General

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE

1885 N. Third Street

Baton Rouge, LA 70802

(225) 326-6766

murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

mcphees@ag.louisiana.gov

TYLER R. GREEN

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

222 S. Main Street, Suite 500

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

(703) 243-9423

tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

DONALD D. LANDRY

District Attorney

15th JDC, Lafayette Parish

800 South Buchanan St.

6th Floor

Lafayette, Louisiana 70501

(337) 232-5170

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS
COURT’S HOLDINGS THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT
DOES NOT LIMIT STATE SPEECH OR PROTECT
FRAUDULENT SPEECH 6

 A. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision
 Conflicts with this Court’s Government-
 Speech Cases 8

 1. The Sex-Offender Designation on Hill’s
 State ID Constitutes State Speech that
 Falls Outside the Ambit of the First
 Amendment 8

- 2. Even If Louisiana’s Sex-Offender Designation on State IDs Amounts to Compelled Speech, the Challenged Laws Survive Strict Scrutiny 13
- B. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Jurisprudence Holding that the First Amendment Does Not Protect Fraud. 16
 - 1. The First Amendment Allows a State to Criminalize the Fraudulent Alteration of an ID with a Sex-Offender Designation . 16
 - 2. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Severability Analysis Does Not Cure the Conflict 18
 - 3. Nor Does the Fact that the State Can Prosecute Hill Under Other Statutes Cure the Conflict. 20
- II. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION UNSETTLES FEDERAL AND STATE SEX-OFFENDER REGISTRY REQUIREMENTS AND EXACERBATES A SPLIT AMONG LOWER COURTS 21
 - A. The Lower Court’s Expansion of the First Amendment’s Compelled-Speech Doctrine Threatens Federal Sex-Offender Notification Requirements. 21
 - B. The Louisiana Supreme Court Widened Burgeoning Splits Between Lower Courts . . 21
- CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Denial of Motion for Stay of
Judgment
(December 10, 2020) App. 1

APPENDIX B: Denial of Motion for Rehearing in
Supreme Court of Louisiana
(December 9, 2020) App. 4

APPENDIX C: Supreme Court of Louisiana Opinion
(October 20, 2020) App. 6

APPENDIX D: District Court Transcript from
Hearing on Motion to Quash
(October 30, 2019) App. 46

APPENDIX E: Bill of Information
(April 10, 2017) App. 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Benson v. Fischer</i> , No. 16-CV-509-DWF-TNL, 2019 WL 3562693 (D. Minn. Aug. 6, 2019)	23
<i>Carney v. Okla. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 875 F.3d 1347 (10th Cir. 2017).	11, 24
<i>Doe 1 v. Marshall</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019)	23
<i>Doe v. Kerry</i> , No. 16-CV-0654-PJH, 2016 WL 5339804 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016).	10, 23
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948).	16, 17, 25
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).	14
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).	5
<i>Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	16, 17, 25
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).	9, 10
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).	14
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).	5

<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	6
<i>People v. Minnis</i> , 67 N. E. 3d 272 (Ill. 2016).....	21
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Reed v. Long</i> , No. 5:19-CV-385 (MTT), 2020 WL 7265693 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 10, 2020).....	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	13
<i>Repub. Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	14
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	13, 19
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	5
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Calif., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	14
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	16, 17, 20, 25
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	14
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	5

<i>State v. Perez</i> , 464 So. 2d 737 (La. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014).	11, 24
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d (D. Kan. 2018)	24
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).	14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).	13, 17
<i>United States v. Sindel</i> , 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995).	11, 24
<i>Veazey v. Elmwood Plantation Assocs.</i> , 650 So. 2d 712 (La. 1994)	15
<i>W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	9
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	8, 10
<i>Wallmuth v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 813 So. 2d 341 (La. 2002)	15
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961).	24
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).	14, 15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).	1
34 U.S.C. § 20901 <i>et seq</i>	6, 21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3825	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-13-901 <i>et seq</i>	12
Del. Code tit. 11, § 4120.	12
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 152/120	12
La. Rev. Stat. 14:70.7.	4, 20
La. Rev. Stat. 14:80	3
La. Rev. Stat. 14:313	15
La. Rev. Stat. 14:313.1.	15
La. Rev. Stat. 15:540	10, 11
La. Rev. Stat. 15:540(A).	14, 15
La. Rev. Stat. 15:542.1.	12, 22
La. Rev. Stat. 15:542.1.4(C).	<i>passim</i>
La. Rev. Stat. 15:542.1.5	12, 22
La. Rev. Stat. 15:553	15
La. Rev. Stat. 29:726(E)(14)(c)(i).	15
La. Rev. Stat. 32:410(A)(3)(a)(ix)(c).	10

La. Rev. Stat. 40:1131 4, 20
 La. Rev. Stat. 40:1321(E) 3
 La. Rev. Stat. 40:1321(J) 1, 2, 3, 4
 Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 62.056 12

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 10(c) 24
 Supreme Court Rule 13.3. 2
 Supreme Court Rule 30.1. 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 J. Story, *Equity Jurisprudence* § 186 (1870) 16
 Dep’t of Justice, Sex Offender Registration and
 Notification Act (SORNA), <https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ceos/sex-offender-registration-and-notification-act-sorna>. 21
 Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, P. Langan, E. Schmitt, & M. Durose, *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released in 1994* (Nov. 2003) . . . 14
 La. Dep’t Pub. Safety Office of Motor Vehicles, Identification Requirements, <https://www.powerdms.com/public/LADPSC/documents/368154> . . . 3
 Lori McPherson, *The Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (Sorna) at 10 Years: History, Implementation, and the Future*, 64 Drake L. Rev. 741 (2016) 21
